
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 16 May 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall 
Extension, using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street 

entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Evans and Hassan 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Birch 
Community Centre, Brighton Grove, Manchester, M14 5JT 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 114 

5.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Turkiss 
Shawarma, 244 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6LD 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

115 - 186 

6.   Temporary Event Notice - Shindigger Secret Garden, 44 
Ellesmere St, Manchester, M15 4JY 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

187 - 310 

7.   Temporary Event Notice - Café, "Hillkirk House", 6-8 Hillkirk 
Street, Manchester, M11 3EZ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

311 - 348 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 6 May 2022 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Cou
[...]
cence every time., and also to be able to use the building more often and increase the revenue for
the building. 

People are always mindful of finishing serving by 11 and being out of the building punctually.  At
weekends that is midnight and during the week it is earlier. 

I am concerned if people think this extension would mean parties every night which it certainly
wouldn’t!  It just makes it easier for people who want to use the building to serve alcohol if they want
and also to use the outside of the building within reason. 

Please just make life easier for us!! 

****************************************************************** 
This email and any files transmi�ed with it are confiden�al and intended solely for the use of the individual or en�ty to whom they are addressed. 
If you have received this email in error, please no�fy the system manager. 
The full text of the Council's email disclaimer is available at: www.manchester.gov.uk/emaildisclaimer. 
Your personal data is very important to us. Please refer to our privacy no�ce at: www.manchester.gov.uk/privacy for further informa�on. 

This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 
******************************************************************

Resident 3

Page 51

Item 4Appendix 6,

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.manchester.gov.uk%2Femaildisclaimer&data=05%7C01%7Cashia.maqsood%40manchester.gov.uk%7Cb7d083fd6d084dba175908da26a51164%7Cb0ce7d5e81cd47fb94f7276c626b7b09%7C0%7C0%7C637864787635640497%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XxGd%2FAMRaXYlMamFXYVjc22G7UlmwDOc4Pf2%2BbxEbXg%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.manchester.gov.uk%2Fprivacy&data=05%7C01%7Cashia.maqsood%40manchester.gov.uk%7Cb7d083fd6d084dba175908da26a51164%7Cb0ce7d5e81cd47fb94f7276c626b7b09%7C0%7C0%7C637864787635640497
[...]
d=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.manchester.gov.uk%2Fprivacy&data=05%7C01%7Cashia.maqsood%40manchester.gov.uk%7Ca5e76cdd58c7446d8e4e08da290fe04a%7Cb0ce7d5e81cd47fb94f7276c626b7b09%7C0%7C0%7C637867445398519248%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=hbwpqmeSLgEd8dVF%2BSU%2B2jbwXMCTCiTjY%2BpKEd%2FoPfk%3D&reserved=0


RES 17 

 

From:  
Sent: 28 April 2022 18:46 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Birch community centre 

  
I am writing in support of the application to extend licensing at Birch community centre. The 
absence of alternatives in the area means that this is a much needed facility that brings local 
people together in a safe and responsible environment. 
 

 
 

 

  

Page 68

Item 4Appendix 6,



RES 18 

From:  
Sent: 28 April 2022 19:33 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Reference: 272860/AM2 

 

Hi, 

 

I am writing in support of the Birch Community Centre’s application to vary its premises licence. 

 

I am a long standing user of the community centre going back  and I am also a 

local resident.  

 

I am confident that the Trustees, along with the centre manager will ensure that the terms of 

licence will be upheld and neighbourly respect, public safety, public nuisance and child safety will 

be managed well and honoured at all times. 

 

Thank you 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 69

Item 4Appendix 6,



RES 19  

 

From:  
Sent: 28 April 2022 20:16 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Fw: Premises Licence variation Birch Community Centre  

 
To whom it may concern.  
  
I am writing in support of the proposed Premises Licence variation for Birch 
Community Centre.  
  
As a resident Rusholme and regular user of Birch Community Centre, I am confident 
that proposed Premises Licence variation will not be harmful to the local
[...]
 of 
litter. The LA further states that 
the steps indicated to promote 
the licensing objectives fail to 
address key risks associated 
with the likely impact of granting 
the application. 

Refuse 

Ward Councillor 
The ward councillor has objected 
to the application based on the 
grounds that the premises will 
further exacerbate noise 
pollution, anti-social behaviours 
and litter in the area .  

Refuse 

Residents 
Association (RA) 

The RA have objected to the 
application based on the 
grounds that the premises is 
situated in a large student area 
and that granting of the licence 
will further disrupt residents and  
increase litter and noise in the 
area. The RA further state that 
the addition alcohol delivery will 

Refuse 

Page 119

Item 5



cause disturbances to local 
residents. The RA state Delivery 
vehicles sometimes deliver to 
the wrong address residents 
have been woken in the early 
hours by drivers knocking on 
their door or ringing their bell, 
causing distress and sleep 
disturbance. 

Residents (x5) Residents have objected based 
on the grounds that the granting 
of the application will increase 
noise in the area, litter and anti-
social behaviour. They further 
state that the area already has 
too many premises selling 
alcohol at night and every new 
one exacerbates noise and litter. 

Refuse 

4.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of Conditions 
at Appendix 4. 

4.4 Agreements on conditions have not been reached with objectors 

5. Key Policies and Considerations 

5.1 Legal Considerations 

5.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

5.2 New Information 

5.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the 
[...]
emises would be open later and selling alcohol later than nearly all other 

licensed premises in the area and certainly later than all the other off licenses.   

The extension of “Late-night refreshment hours” from Mon to Sat 11pm to 3am, to Mon to Sun 

11pm to 5am is also totally unacceptable.   

  

Page 153

Item 5Appendix 5,



The “Fallowfield Brow area” (an area encompassing a canopy of 7 x streets. 5 x streets moving South 

to North & 2 x streets East to West of which “Turkiss Shawarma” rests in the middle of it on 

Wilmslow Road) is already a party/club fested, drunken drugged up conurbation, that's really fit for 

no human life or existence, becoming one giant noise fest; people to and fro, taxis to and fro, 

shouting, screeching, hollering, yelling, “music” pumping out ad finitum, from early evening until 

6am in the morning.   

Turkiss Shawarma Off premises alcohol sales from 4pm to 5am Mon-Sun and an extension of “Late-

night refreshment hours” from Mon to Sat 11pm to 3am, to Mon to Sun 11pm to 5am, is only going 

to further embellish the abhorrent sounds and pictures to this forlorn landscape and causing further 

suffering to the local residents.  

  

In addition, , it has 

been “hit/vandalised” 8 x times. Here’s one of those incidents and most pertinent to this application; 

a cctv still of a pair of drunken students smashing into the nearside door, causing two huge dents in 

it (from 08-12-19 @ 05:39am)   

  

Personally? I am at the very end of my tether in this Fallowfield Brow area; suffering from extreme 

sleep deprivation, being awoken in the small hours from the transient noise (much of it, created by 

patrons of drinking emporiums and off licences that provide the liquor) pervading the streets here.   

  

This application needs to be rubber stamped with a large “No”, and filed away in a mausoleum.   

  

  

I would be very grateful if you could consider these points,   

   

Yours sincerely,   

   

Page 154

Item 5Ap
[...]
hear a bottle being smashed. I cannot attach the video to this email so I am 
sending it separately but ask that it is considered part of this objection). Litter is 
depressing to witness but it is also potentially harmful to small children and pets and 
I worry that children growing up around here will 'normalise' this type of behaviour. 
We need to change this culture and enforcing the CIP is one of the ways that MCC 
can help us and ensure that local residents can enjoy a better quality of life... and 
more sleep. Many people are trying to do what they can to make our environment 
more beautiful, for example, a group of local residents have planted up some tree 
bases with beautiful flowers all year round and have achieved a gold award from the 
RHS for the last 4/5 years so there is hope here and a community which is trying to 
flourish but we also desperately need policies like the CIP to be upheld if we are to 
bring about a fundamental change. 
 
We note that besides applying for longer opening hours, the applicant would like to 
sell alcohol (until 5am!) via deliveries. These alcohol deliveries will, without doubt, 
fuel late night gatherings and increase the general noise and litter levels in the area. 
Late night deliveries themselves create additional disturbance for 
local residents because of the noise from the vehicles, doors slamming (cars and 
front doors) and the fact that sometimes the drivers get the wrong house. Having 
attended previous licensing hearings, I am used to applicant's saying that the drivers 
are always very quiet and never get the wrong address but, as people who live in the 
neighbourhood, we know this is not the case. I am sending another email with a 
recent video of a delivery driver trying to make a delivery to an incorrect address. 
Again I cannot attach it to this email but would like it considered as part of this 
objection.  
 
In conclusion we fail to understand how any licence variation at these premises 

(extended take
[...]
to effectively mitigate the risks. 
 
Therefore, my recommendation is that the application is refused. 
 
Fraser Swift 
 
Principal Licensing Officer 
Planning, Building Control and Licensing 
Growth and Development 
 
Email:  

Page 165

Item 5Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Item 5Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 16 May 2022 
 
Subject: Shindigger Secret Garden, 44 Ellesmere Street, Manchester, M15 4JY - 

references: LTN27334, LTN273343, LTN273345, LTN273347, 
LTN273350,  LTN273351,  LTN273352, LTN273353, LTN273354 

 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Submission of nine temporary event notices where an objection notice has been given. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel consider the objection notice and give a counter notice where it 
considers it appropriate. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Hulme 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communi
[...]
 of these objections will be available to the Panel at 
the hearing. 

3.2 Summary of the objections:  

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 
Compliance 

Public nuisance (Noise) and Public Safety. 
The location of the proposed events is an 
open courtyard surrounded by residential 
flats. The site is currently under construction 
and raises health and safety concerns. 

Serve a 
Counter notice 

 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 

Page 190

Item 6



authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances 
[...]
ut its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

5.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any objections 
that have been received from GMP or LOOH, and representations made by 
the applicant or premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, 
regard must also be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and 
the Council’s licensing policy statement. 

Page 191

Item 6



5.3 Having regard to the objection notice(s), the panel must give the premises 
user a counter notice if it considers it appropriate for the promotion of a 
licensing objective to do so. 

5.4 If the panel decides not to give a counter notice the panel may impose one or 
more conditions on the TEN if – 

 the authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives to do so, 

 the conditions are also imposed on a premises licence or club 
premises certificate that has effect in respect of the same premises, 
or any part of the same premises, as the temporary event notice, 
and 

 the conditions would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of the 
licensable activities under the temporary event notice. 

5.5 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the notification. 

5.6 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

5.7 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 
its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons 
could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

6. The Panel is asked to determine the temporary ev
[...]
a large courtyard, surrounded by 
residential properties on Worsley Street, Burton Place and Ellesmere Street.  
 
The applicant has submitted TEN’s for 9 events equating to 27 days in 
total. These TEN’s cover every weekend from 1st July 22 to 27 August 
2022. This representation relates to all of the 9 TEN’s submitted by the 
applicant and our recommendation is to refuse all 9 of the TEN’s.  
 
The courtyard is currently under significant construction and after conducting 
a site visit on 09/04/22 the LOOHT have serious concerns regarding the 
health and safety of the location.  
 
Please see below pictures of the proposed location dated 09/04/22: 
 

Page 307

Item 6Appendix 4,



    

 

   

 

After conducting a site visit to the location, LOOHT are unable to make a fair 

assessment of the location and how the TEN’s will be run / organised due to 

the current unfinished nature of the area. The applicant has submitted a basic 

plan of the event, however this cannot be applied to the current unfinished 

Page 308

Item 6Appendix 4,



state of the location and there are no guarantee’s that this construction work 

will be finished at the time of the proposed TEN’s.  

LOOHT feel the current proposed location could pose a significant Health and 

Safety risk and undermine the Public Safety Licensing Objective.  

LOOHT believe there is a high potential for public nuisance in the form of 

noise generated from patrons leaving and arriving at the event. The 

exit/entrance to the event is directly opposite an apartment block on 

Ellesmere Street, therefore the likelihood of transient noise from patrons 

entering and leaving the event will likely be high. This is also the only 

entrance and exit to the site.  

The applicant has also stated that there will be space for 400 patrons, this will 

cause significant noise nuisance issues in the area. The area is densely 

populated with residential flats within the locality and there has been a history 

of noise 
[...]
to every other relevant person. 
 

1.4 The objection notice must be given no later than three working days after the 
day on which the objector is given the TEN. 

 
1.5 An objection notice has been received in respect of these two TENs and so it 

must be determined by a Licensing Hearing Panel in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

2. The Notice 

2.1 A copy of each of the TENs is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The premises user is Lindsey Gyves. 

2.3 The description of the events is “To trade whilst events are on at Etihad”. 

2.3.1 In accordance with the Live Music Act 2012 and Deregulation Act 2015, 
performances of Live Music and Recorded Music between the hours of 0800 
and 2300 hours have been deregulated and so should not be regarded as 
licensable activities for the purposes of this TEN. 

2.3.2 Any further details provided relating to any of the individual licensable 
activities are specified on the TENs at Appendix 2. 

2.4 Activities unsuitable for children  

2.4.1 The premises user has not highlighted any adult entertainment or services, 
activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises 
that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

3. Objection Notice(s) 

3.1 An objection notice was received from the Licensing and Out of Hours 
Compliance Team in respect of the TEN (Appendix 3). The personal details 
of all members of the public have been redacted. Original copies of these 
objections will be available to the Panel at the hearing. 

Page 313

Item 7



3.2 Summary of the objections:  

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 
Compliance 

Concerns related to the area the events are 
taking place due to the music events taking 
place nearby, that the premises user is not a 
licence holder, street drinking, underage 
sales and security.  

Serve a 
counter notice 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act
[...]
er having the training, knowledge & experience 
to sell alcohol and manage the sale of alcohol responsibly for a high-risk 
event & we would expect a specific risk assessment to be written up.  
 
Due to the volume of people attending these events at the Etihad, there are 
concerns that customers will purchase drinks from the premises via the off 
sales authorisation to drink on the street and litter the surrounding area on the 
way to the event & on the way home from the event when they are already 
intoxicated.  
 
As the TEN holder is not a PLH, the LOOH team have concerns around the 
prevention of underage sales, recognising and refusing the sale of alcohol to 
persons who are already drunk, dealing with conflict/ security and safety of 
200 customers, and noise/ litter from dispersal.  
 

Recommendation:                              Refuse Notices 

 

Page 347

Item 7Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Birch Community Centre, Brighton Grove, Manchester, M14 5JT
	Appendix 1- Location
	Appendix 2- Current Licence
	Appendix 3- Application
	Appendix 4- Summary of application
	Appendix 5- Schedule of conditions
	Appendix 6- Representations Publish
	Representations-do not publish

	5 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Turkiss Shawarma, 244 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6LD
	Appendix 1- Location
	Appendix 2- Current Licence
	Appendix 3 - Application Publish
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of conditions
	Appendix 5- Representations- Publish
	Representations- Not for Publication

	6 Temporary Event Notice - Shindigger Secret Garden, 44 Ellesmere St, Manchester, M15 4JY
	Appendix 1 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (publish)
	Appendix 2 (do not publish)
	Appendix 3 (publish)

	7 Temporary Event Notice - Café, "Hillkirk House", 6-8 Hillkirk Street, Manchester, M11 3EZ
	Appendix 1 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (Do not publish)
	Appendix 3 (Publish)






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  16 May 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 16 May 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Evans and Hassan  
 
LACHP/21/38. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Birch 

Community Centre, Brighton Grove, Manchester, M14 5JT - 
WITHDRAWN  

 
The Hearing Panel were advised that the application had been withdrawn prior to the 
hearing and therefore no decision was necessary. 
 
LACHP/21/39. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Turkiss 

Shawarma, 244 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6LDT - 
WITHDRAWN  

 
The Hearing Panel were advised that the application had been withdrawn prior to the 
hearing and therefore no decision was necessary. 
 
LACHP/21/40. Temporary Event Notice - Shindigger Secret Garden, 44 

Ellesmere St, Manchester, M15 4JY  
 
The Hearing Panel was invited to consider a report of the Director of Planning, 
Building Control and Licensing regarding an application for a Temporary Event Notice 
for the above application. 
 
LOOH addressed the Hearing Panel, stating their belief that this application felt to 
them as more of a temporary licence than a TEN. LOOH felt there was a lack of 
detail on the application regarding public safety and how to alleviate concerns about 
causing a public nuisance. LOOH informed the Panel that the application was for a 
space on the outskirts of the City Centre, an area which LOOH had received a 
number of complaints regarding a public nuisance for before. LOOH noted the 
applicant had reduced their capacity from 400 to 250 and had submitted an operating 
schedule. LOOH had concerns that the applicant had not written the operating 
schedule and that it had been done by their legal agent to satisfy the Panel. 
 
LOOH went on to discuss previous events that the applicant had held and sought to 
introduce new evidence, however the Panel’s legal advisor interjected stating that as 
this information had not been submitted prior to the hearing, the applicant and their 
agent could object to it being heard. They did object to the information being 
discussed and therefore LOOH moved on. 
 
LOOH then informed the Hearing Panel that the last event held by the applicant was 
closed by GMP due to fears over public safety. LOOH had met with the applicant and 
put their concerns to the applicant. LOOH finished by stating their main concerns 
were around previous events held by the applicant and possible public nuisance and 
public safety.  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  16 May 2022 

 
The Panel then sought clarity regarding the main concerns of LOOH concerning the 
application. LOOH stated that initially the location was the main concern. They stated 
there is only one Licensed premises in the area and LOOH already received a 
number of resident complaints about this. When LOOH met with the applicant at the 
proposed site, they noticed how small the site was and had concerns that the 
capacity would be a recipe for disaster. 
 
The applicant’s agent then addressed the Hearing Panel, stating the original 
application sought alcohol sales only from 11.00 to 23.00 on a Friday, Saturday, and 
Sunday across the nine events. The events are being ran in partnership with Capital 
and Centric who want to use the events for publicity before redevelopment in the 
area. The applicant’s agent stated there is no intention for a premises licence for the 
venue in the future. The applicant’s agent stated there would be one bar and one 
street food vendor on site, and there would be no DJs, only background music. The 
aim of the events is to create a beer garden. The applicant’s agent stated they had 
received no objection from GMP, only from LOOH. There had been a suggestion that 
only one event was held to see how things went but the applicant’s agent informed 
the Panel that this was not commercially viable. The applicant’s agent accepted that 
the proposed site needs works doing to it. , but plans are in place for it to be ready by 
2 July. LOOH visited the site with the applicant, who then proposed changes to 
LOOH based on their concerns. The applicant’s agent noted that letters of support 
had been provided to the Panel. The applicant’s agent stated that the closing time of 
22.00 made them confident that it will not cause a nuisance. 
 
The applicant then addressed the Hearing Panel, stating that they accepted mistakes 
had been made at previous events they had held. However, the applicant stated they 
were back in 2017 when they were less experienced. The applicant noted their 
respect for the Licensing Objectives and their own responsibility to adhere to this. 
The applicant informed the Panel of their belief that there are not many beer gardens 
nearby Manchester City Centre, therefore this event would bring something unique to 
the area. As the events are outdoors, the applicant was confident that most patrons 
would leave site around 18.00 to 19.00 as it became darker and colder. The applicant 
also noted that they had reduce capacity from 400 to 250 on the application and 
would have SIA trained staff on site at all times. 
 
In questioning, LOOH sought to establish further information on the previous events 
held by the applicant, an allegation of intoxication at a previous event, if the applicant 
understood the concerns about noise emanation and if there was not another venue 
this could be held. The applicant informed LOOH of the previous events they had 
held. The applicant accepted mistakes had been made at a previous event but 
explained that was five years ago. The applicant accepted there will be some noise 
emanation but will do what they can to mitigate that. The applicant understood that 
the events could be closed down should noise become too loud. The applicant also 
stated that there will be SIA staff at the entrance and exit to the event to deal with the 
noise of people leaving. The applicant then explained that they had looked at 7 
different locations across the city and felt that this was the best site. 
 
The Panel then sought to establish more information on why the applicant decreased 
the capacity, if they had thought about parking in the area and what music would be 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  16 May 2022 

played. The applicant decreased the capacity based on the floor plan with furniture 
inside the venue. The applicant stated that the venue is close to 2 tram stops and 
people will be drinking at the event, so they did not anticipate any parking issues. 
Music would only be played in the background, and this would be done via a phone 
through speakers which only the applicant would control. 
 
In summing up, LOOH stated that past dealings with the applicant raised concerns 
and felt that the events were likely to cause issue for local residents. LOOH 
encouraged the applicant to find a new location. 
 
In summing up, the applicant’s agent stated that they had liaised with LOOH and 
modified the application to find a compromise but had been unable to do so. The 
applicant’s agent was confused that LOOH tried to say the applicant was 
irresponsible but encouraged the applicant to apply elsewhere. An operating 
schedule had been provided by the applicant and that would be adhered to as if they 
were conditions on a normal Licence. 
 
In their deliberations, the Panel took on board LOOH’s concerns regarding their 
previous experience of the applicant. However, they noted that five years have now 
passed and acknowledged his increased experience of events management. They 
were satisfied that it was a suitable area and the operating schedule addresses 
concerns raised by LOOH regarding upholding the Licensing objectives of public 
nuisance and public safety. The Panel would like the applicant to work alongside 
LOOH during these events, particularly regarding noise levels. 
 
Decision 
 
Not to serve a counter-notice. The following events are approved;  
 
1,2 and 3 July 2022 
 
8,9 and 10 July 2022 
 
15,16 and 17 July 2022 
 
22,23 and 24 July 2022 
 
29,30 and 31 July 2022 
 
5,6 and 7 August 2022 
 
12,13 and 14 August 2022 
 
19,20 and 21 August 2022 
 
26,27 August 2022. 
 
LACHP/21/41. Temporary Event Notice - Café, "Hillkirk House", 6-8 Hillkirk 

Street, Manchester, M11 3EZT - WITHDRAWN  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  16 May 2022 

The Hearing Panel were advised that agreement had been reached with objectors 
prior to the hearing and therefore no decision was necessary. 
 
 
 


